T |, S1.ue.- 33004/99 REGD. No. D. L.-33004/99

M & IA5UA

Che Gazette of India

Ar.S.-tA. T -37.-21012021-2246 12
CG-MH-E-21012021-224612

AT
EXTRAORDINARY

AW |11—Evs 4
PART I11—Section 4

grfee T TFfAT
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

¥, 38] 7= faeeft, e, S 20, 2021/497 30, 1942
No. 38] NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 20, 2021/PAUSHA 30, 1942

HETIAT T TTFAFHTT
PG
Hae, 8 ST 2021

. TTTAd/44/2020-F S Er.—Agracy = Afat==w, 1963 (1963 =1 38) T &My 48 FIRT Faed arfFaat &7 T
FLA G, WETTed T STTAFT0r Uag g1 HITer § “Hrere & § Trad, ST, 9q §eTe, 91d 6 7Hd oS 6T J9ar
ATt & o aregdt Fe # i w3 arer At F o o 9 A awet F O e F aqaeT F q4fiq i awe e
(i) F wEaTE AT AT THE QT HORT AL F SAHTE FRAT ST g

HETICAT T TR
AT TEIT Srouadi/44/2020-HrrdE

(i). t & uw. I, 959 ()

(ii). ft g e fR¥ig, T (i)

388 G1/2021 )



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART I1l—SEC.4]

&It
(FemFaT 2020 & =7 287 fam &t a7ia)

Tg ATAAT HHE T0 ATHETAE) & 90 geaqra 7 gatea g, S grer @ fidt § =3 g § afiadq, aii,
T AT, IIq T HLEAT AT SIET THET FaATelt  orT aredt @ § Fie H arel Gdl & (o0 T T A TGAT F o7 T9F
o SIHIEA ®T g o =T )
2. =T WA 7 smaer et Sruuadi/10/2019-+ar i fimiw 10 srergae 2019 T HierdiE F sxAEl (THaAra) #
TTHTT FLTLT FT ATHIET T&TT AT AT Tg AT AT & Tora" § 30 TFa¥ 2019 T o= §eqr 378 317 srtargf=a

TAT AT TTHTT, TH TR0 AR TSI HeAT 446 foaisw 04 fawaw 2019 gwr sfagla frar war om == wfger gro
Ffgfaa T Henfeaa UHSNAY AT F TSI H UESAST i At H arra § 30 R f 79 F a7e 9y g F s
TETTET THAAT F AN g =0l aTErg 3 FuT it erafer 3 forw Ry @i |

3. HAE G o T 7= 3 16 @y 2020 FRT A9 AqH S5 # HEied s R g

0

(ii).

(i)

AT T qfag 75T grer 27 Jare 2020 FT A1RFT RIS F Areaw & +ft w2 aufiear do% ¥ T, o
T T &A1 § @1 o6 07 7 7FAa / AT Taa / @S Al i / ST gaemd g+ & forg e
goe 9T & Faew a9 g6 g afo, e 4 wgEt ® v B T w5t e Y, 78 e
15 srFga¥ 2020 § 3 FET=a & o a2 9% fF= F3 sfiw srqAes & o swqa B 1@ 2

HAdET F @9 H 15 72 2020 ¥ 26 Frdaw 2020 9% ATAF a1 GRad deef) wratateat ® S 630 &
stfar rat &1 10,000 & far ATt 1 g3 gu @M g1 A0 §, T99 Fael I9 % UHeAren ¥ syt
T AT a9 7T § ST S Sate  ZT Ae 11,17 T 799 UHA (60 M0 | AT & % Ty
F forw 2= & fAgwor o 7g @y = g 5, sieae, o1 fRrar ya #5789 3 s & | Sar g S ey
1.5 9TE gl

<, o FE AT ok UHA AL FHAT S IR &, TAOON, 9 S O O U B T 9ok F wee
I R F ITANT & T AT F TH U FT 7 TATGAT FT 90qT e w7 ot o s &) s
SHALTET T T TAATHE T T AT A1+ &F T2 &

FrepeadT THT 9% R TR
3 50,000 STT=TE AT
T T
TTA H)
FrerEr (IS ST srrEr 39 9 100 | quE $ 2.20 %.82,500 %.3,450
=T AT ITHT 9T 24 i EIGRES] gfa =
v fam-aw afa semer afa 100 | 7o $1.00 wfy = %.37,500 %.1,565
SfEN($) PIGRET gfe =
] E
T - = o e 9T | que $4.40 9fF R %1,65,000 | %6,875 9
ST 100($) PIGRED qe
10 fem a= e
16% R & ¥ o 720 8625 Sr=rH afa fa e =
219 fo7 & 3T 35 o 11,500 Sru=ruy ffaT
Tear 793 TSt 3 fohew i Sfremedt %.60,3003 | %.837.50
AT 3 21 % e ¥ R w7 T 3 T wfa sftemredy i feit & fem e =2
fam




[9TT [H—=uE 4] T T TSI © T 3

(iv).

(v).

(vi).

(vii).

(viii).

“2.8

(ix).

(x)-

A 9 FA FIA qAT qAT F AR A AT FA T G TT FHET G1G AT 80,000 ST 7 37
T Fie FIET qrat w1 SHerEr @ 15,000 g1 9dr % Sfied SFe F1 50,000 Sl F €7 § od g,
T F AT F AHE /At F qTAS[E T TATA F U STy S H F F arer qar F oy O T9I F
=7 F w97 5,500 / - T =5 AT ITqF ART FT TA TG FF H7 {7477 foram )

T o § IR, ST, 9 @1, I it 7aeead i S aaar J9ret F forg argdt Fw # S w2
T TaT & oI O T & U2 97 % @Y TR0 ST 3 99 & @R 3370 ST % T80T T6 qR] g1

e T O ArEer &, S0 S # 98 =TT T € A e At 31 98 99/ gied § o o #
AT AT AT F TEAT F o TG T HAT F QT U AT F qHT TF ATAF I TEA, GH, T
SETE, I Y wera Tty ST aEt Farel F o a5 Wi ar g

o ATl A | T Faret £ gl uE 79 39 g Y SAG9T # 9gr6T oF & o g s 9ty & a9
@ F o 8, zafer, e U s artisd T it gEend i T 2 S srear F agd F arey div-efiv
FETIT ST qhaT &

TETHATE, ALATH - || T & Gafarg gare F "Sel Tade, ST, S aau arst & o argd & § wia
FLA AT qrat & o 9rq I F w0 § A e § uE AU g9 2.8 F w9 § Feietag g @
ateera T &1 Teara BT 797 g, StErts $=r fe=r @ g

THRT GFT5 ST FITF & GRAGH, AFR, Tid TSR, T FHHT s & [T FTg7 T 9T FeT F37 a7
gial & T 1T T91T

faacr gz T (F99 7)
TR GATS F [T FIE TIT GT FT FIA AT | TIT T2T STTAT ITFT TIT 5500.00
gidt # T g7
faoatorat:

() T & [T 5717 #1 STgAla F F5T § @] F7 F G5 TF TIIX TI G177 gIal #7 @I 781 517
F AT H, TIT F AHRT 17 TF Tg=7 % G7T T 97T #7191 37 517 F G077 T% T AT 5171

(i) TE THIT IR THTX ST 3T (FTIT THIX & S1G1F § 51 @A § 7% &7 § Sfeglaa g1 "

ST SEATE ALAE, HATIET FIRT ATHIRT & 377 TH gIeT 15 staea™ 2020 7 T8 g 9% ITAH TA
TEA FHIA T TEATE 6T TAT {1 T TEATT A1S 6 THeT TGT SATUIT ST A1E & TSiST 3T Heohed &l T T a1
& T2 o 1T TATHHT Toqd T ST

T ATl T LA H T gu, ATed g TREdH, ST, 1 §STE, I it aeeaa afa St st samst %
forw argt & 7 wier FA Ao Trat & o ume g % e €, 5,500 / - I =5 47 39 9T i € R qad
AT X 15 TFzaY 2020 & AN FA & o7 AT HIA HT AU 6AT STaT g i =6 daer 7 offer
ATFLTF AT ST FL

4.1 et s a9 % "ay § S = 7 gU, g 21 gAY 2020 F U T Sy ¥ yeqrg i
T ST F ST 9% T (4gel I SHHHT T8qd F F7 ST a1 797 A1 HYsder 7 04 Faa7 2020 F 99 97 37
&A=+ 06 fadaw 2020 s 10 fawFaw 2020 F aqadt -« g7 3O¢ o7 g1 g9 g0 AR T AHHT/FTEiaHhao i
"y it gt f= fr s &

..

T EIRT AR T GaaT qrasrawq/ BIEICIEARBER I DIESIGES

(). | wfwar weefy fRom-fFEet F wve 1011 F oq@w, | (F). FRETAT K Arg FEw-md w7 F 9=,

fargereY WAt % forw g et TR # qUE S § | g q9rel & o arg) g 9% A & ard qrdt




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART I1I—SEC.4]

AT ST ST AT ATCATT F0T § FIAT AT T2 Tedq
% T YT H g Sood ¢ % Ug 7Y U 9 ¥ g+ fdiq
TA 21 T, T g7 F0d1 H UFA TLF F1 Te5q19
o T 81 satory, whoRar geeft feom-fREen F saa g@ve
% aET Tuas § FErEeEmdt 9re % foru 5w ww ¥ g s
aee i @ fama fifw % aqa s wfFar K-
fE91,2018 3§37 10.1.2 ¥ fafAfice wareT 40% o
F YR FA F G9ATT AT U F forw Ay ' §
T FT ST ¥ & oI e & 3= 77 2

el AT, 2018 F @ve 7.6.1 § AU FII/FAT % fow
e & fAeiewr F forw fAswew &1 wEee R T g
S oo e vaeie § weew Suesd q8l 2
SIS A+ ATl # T YT % FEO/g st &
forw 2% &1 seT, 2008 F fAgiat @ s o
e Hadl AU 3T ARG ST 16% F JHAw®el 7
gEFN T A Uged Ai1d,2018 § Fuifha &=
foreRent % SfanTa TEATEd &< 3T &, S 91 § T0F FLAT
1 I HI TEATET G T ST TEIT HeAT 8l

F ForT I T gag § . 5,500/-1 52T T 7T qoqEr
3T st it 7 gt f 72 oM =6, arg daewme ™
LT qATeH AT AT UF U TR FT ST § A Tg
FTUSTE T TTHTET T FIA F 3297 F &, TACT, TH
AR T IHF FaeT 6T T T HT T&dqTa 37 17
o7 e FET & F@ & a1 -y g v s w6
TR T TF ATTH Aatea Fefew a1 S 5 7
Trat % forw wEre g Matfa e giEaea ggew &
AT 2

(@). T "@gfaa f T 5,500/-F0F 9 s A T
AN F e vaseT 13T 2.3.4 FH qAT 4 F
TeF F Had § utia frar @ ar statq 144 =525 %
e Zg0d g 9 F fou Fuatha uaeee §
Fferga =g wata Tua$ 0.001466 i str=mdr
gfe =eT (@ve 2.3.4 F.8.4)|  FAA TAT IT HA FLA
T qIAT F AT KT AT A I, TG 98 ATA9T8H
T T T 80,000 ST 377 T Fre Frew qrat 0
15,000 STzt &1 AT9d g0, 50,000 # et &t v
T WIET AT 81 TEIATE, Td & STRI/AT 7 a1 @
foer €= e srgE™ TUET F s 9 5,500%9F wi
a7 e 39k T ster F forw 2w fReifo iy S oft:

144 5= F qe=Tq | T AT (AT | G TE=qE H
T TATT dHq EESIELH
(T § ) Stemedr [eTer At | \wer Ear

(@ ETE TA
(%)

(Fx@x)
$ 0.001466 50,000 75 %5,497.5

(&

%5,500/-%

3T AH

T T R)

@m). =, Huoadt F whrr Rer-fAEet % v 10.1.1
#¥ 10.1.2 % srgEme fager el 9| % forw st s/
H 3T wvae & qér Rara fifg F g w97 40%
AT SRR FE % 9997 w9 § a9 w6 o adT
T F forw wgew #7 wEE ww F forw fAwer fRwog,
Tafery, =& F = uasieae i 2% 2.3.4 #®9
TeAT 4 &7 IHT geew F " § A garft v arferar
Fae fAeeft o adt 9ia % fore gus gepew F7 TEdTa
T smar &

g X AAfT i deqfat & aqgeT § S ATt & 9
T % ST 9 off




[T [1—=e 4]

AT T TOT9H ; STETETIOT 5

9T
. e | T
@ # [T
|
FE FaTe % fro | wfy wen 3,300.00%| 73.3
ATg X 9T H(A | TET 4
T AT uidl % | ST
o T EIEESE

*(73.30 7ua$ X 75.00 X 60%)
# ( 5497.50/ 75.00 = 7u= $ 73.30)

(). =T TTAT F TYEF FT T TEF K €T AZT A *
T 9T I8 g {rerddr % fHerm vasiar F gue
AT 2.3.4 F.6. 4 UT AT TF F TYeF BT G2 g
T 51 T 7 ST wEATEd & & qag ¥ v aa g
TE AT Tl SIS A, RTR, $ORT ATt F Ieh
# AT off A 8 37 Aweer siaetd amat § T aw e
¥ FaTeR F T a2 3 /I 9 qAAT A TRT 9T 2

(). ToweaTa, HEdEr F 7o $-7a faars 06 faawaw
2020 ¥ 3T g off == T § & awEr danet ¥ o
TEATIT I AT Faed o€ TAT, 33T TAT A7 TRt
I T, ST aqret | i 8 3w ume g1y @y T
g, T oo g FuTd T JAT, =1 T I F
afafis agqer F51 (@fy T Fard T|r g w7 i
SATAT ) STAT I FIT ITAey FAT TS e fopely &=
s forg st & wame forg sTaan

TG FATel % O 99T F I9 GHE q4T I w6
T a1 F 9g99 F A0 F & AR g Tt ¥ THT
48 =< F THTT g AR Nl 48 =& F T AT T 6
THTE AR &)

THAR F YA i foooofy # o Rufy @ = Ro
ATETE T T AT B

1. 1. I« JETet & forw 99 % I9IR @rel &7 &
forT &R ® o 3 "W AT g 3T I & e
TEI STl 9 % 7T § srfafRa Rufa oo &
TEA & THT § AT & T g % J0T q% AR g

2. Ig TN S TATRT, 9T TR T i< o Tt
ST STATHT § g &7 § fegd 8, F dfaiewn 2
T F I § TAT ARl AT § A Y Far F o e o
T HTA AT UH Tt % e o 67 Fraret F afy w8
THTT Al o ST (S U F R 2.1.2 %

Fasta feoqoft #2).

(i)

araer HEAr FuuAdi/10/2019-Har T fGAiE 10 sgpaw

JEATEd 75 &% ¥ Yiq a9 AT 290 6 FUS ATaeh




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART I1I—SEC.4]

2019 FWT TH WIS 3T SIqAred sifaw amm
THATAT H Tored 3a 897 21.27 FUg g1 Hremdidr #7
=0 5,500/-9fa = srerar 39 Fheft sfer v aget Favsi
& forT argy @R U¥ i A AT qIdt & o wHT %
o gearfaa &% a7 W@ g arer afafss TS #wv
AHT T 8 T 78 qfY et & & 78 oo siae &
drav grm artw a7 gefea G s e & 59 aee
ATATT I AQT H FIT 418.89 FIIS F Fof SIHTT
THATA F < gl

TSET UTH B AT HAEAT g ST F9T 21.27 TS F
TISTET ST AT 7T 418 FUE & T ALATAT T F
fra< 2l

(iv).

Y, yETiad 3% & o a1 % squred T uw v e
Exy

= T sra9 S-Aer faiw 10 femwaw 2020 g o=+
* UEATT F Hag H 91S % AqAre i I @iy i 2
T F SIS o AT F 26 FaFY 2020 & fFaenHt 9
F foro wfy =T erorar 39 Bt 9T & o st St
73.3 3 a7 wra * forg afy = srerar s el W w
foro =93 3,300/- it genfaa = F1 T T gTiEERr
FIT T & AqHIET g9 aF IF g F qad s 9w
FINtaa =X FT FEEIT FLA F (o0 Gfaa &% &
e w2 fREr 1 #Erfid F 9 F et T ot
HTAdET & I 9= % Jga 15 <pe 2020 ¥ a3
AT I T 5 AT 39 el 391 & forw &9 5,500/-
#¥ T AT FATAT FA F Tael § T T 6T TS FRATS
T TR T 21

4.2.

o &

5.

T TRTE, HITET 7 ooy o= {397 04 FawaT 2020 g1=T e qm-1| “oig "efaq a9 § fFemme smm™ ¥ ©.5,500/-
i = % T Gl T & T “FTersh & TRade, ST, T JUST, Tq JFHd AT et T8a! Jarsi & o sy @9 9%
FIT FHLA AT TG F (70 TG I F T7 H - UF 90 G 2.8 F w7 § Ao searfag yamet &1 giafera w2 & o e

‘2.8 FITF T TRATT, FHIT, TId WUSTRI, TId FIFHT STl Sd1 TR a1 & [T FIET FIC G FeT #3777 gl

F g g7 77T
R e T | e T
&F) | EEaH$H)
THET G703 [T FIg7 79T 9 Hlr #¢7 | G HeT srorar 39 fheft 96| 3,300.00 73.3
7 qidl # farg g9 fo
Froqofy-

(0). TTT F THIT GTeA F7 & [0 @I & 17 & G877 & a7 517 HiT gidl w7 7 g1 Sred 7T F qrged 7 7
FTART fEIfd a7 717 % Tg=7 % 7T & 94T & [ 517 % 77 T% a7 8171
(7). Tg THIT TIT THTT ST 2T (37T THIRT 577 FTHTT] § T9F &9 & S19g1a7 8, F A1ars g1

Ryt wemmst aferar % sEm, gam o f3is 21 dpaT 2020 F T SerdiE & v i 16 swpaT 2020 #i
i STARTSA/ITAET 1At F1 Iht feforat st #wa gu afi=ntera 1 € ot za% s, e o = 10 Jaw=w
2020 BT ITATH/STATHT EISAT FT I [T AT Fd U Hrerdier & sgady 7o faqiw 04 Fawaw 2020 f
gfETierd 3T T am gH e SR Usled vaithuee (Huaun) & feofiet s gg ot s Gl oft swern/seR
oAt & Frg feoqoft a7 721 g2l Hruauy § gy fEoort # 9fa fre o g=ar & 79 § qedidr o i f ofl =9 9 §
ST =T | FTLATS FT T HIATIET GIT F75 T (63T AH gl 6 T4 2|




[9TT [H—=uE 4] T T TSI © T 7

6. TH A § HgH gAATS 24 qaFET 2020 Fr ffeTr FERN F aveaw & 4 7 ofn wfiendiE sie wetia saawe /
IUAIHT TBAL o STIA-3TT+T TEq it seqa il

7. = 7S H qme  gate wiEarst wr e =\ wfaswer F wrates § sudsy g1 Seted qew a yre feeqfort
Y I G TEA T T TRt 6 IO Seg TeNT F AT TG 78 AT off AT d9@mse http:/tariffauthority.gov.in. 7%
IqA FEAT SATTAT

8. TH HTHS 9T FEATS FIA & 1 UHA 1 TS GAAT T dqorar % gad #, Foferfa fufa 39w w7 ame smh 2:

0

(ii)

FEE o e () g wega s A o e g6 g7ady, SR, 97T 9L, 7 33
afe ST LT FaTet F T argy S u¥ i A a1 Gl F oI Ord TAT F e & forw Aaifa
were atha v & wefaa 8

" F aTg] @Y ¥ 630 & ATerT Tl F ATAF a1 TAdT & TATAAT hl F@r, S 15 75 2020 & 26
e 2020 # s@afer F 0 =fed gu ST 0 10,000 & T8 91 S=Terehi F7 Tadd gal, T a@d
= yeaTa X FeEm-famet T s g1 StetE Herd e g qfE i € 8, 59 99T T8 99T 99T & TSI
H rfergfara e 1 R o & g1 9T Y T@T 81 T T e T faer 3 wet % forg g & s w15
AT F ATAT T AT g1 2 FBFran T % STATar, 997 FIE I 26 G0 U6 781 60 S7 w2 8 /e
T qiade $T srater 20 5 g1 FEEm THHa F S T AT TR w1 IR 9T flE e i
TET FIAT TAT, FATAF T TAAT ol HATT T % AT A 9L ATH 6l AT gl T &I T a% ATHqE
e 1 81 T8 WY, 5T H, /A uma i T A1k o gfiade v et F @90 F aIgL a%h aF g
@ T LT | @A gy, HATEr F o g fAfead| qa+i 9% I 60 T T9RI % SAqaT a7g] @
ITIT F 70 ATHETT 3 T W FE 0 SATGAT30 T TaqT S0 7 (5077 o am g

TeeF AT, 2018 F @< 7.6.1 § 70 w11 / 74T * forw weew F Fafvor % forw e it G w2,
raer forw fEemm Taeia srafa s Agraa= i | 9979 1 / g & e a2 1 =T, 2008 % gt
T AR % ATT-TTT 16% TTAHA IEHIT T AT g0 AT oeme, | Iged Suasd dgl gl 79 o
TETTAT TY[eeh T AT e [T &, SO a% SIaet SR | Seh1er ST 3147 2

A F =9 JedaTa § THE I I 9T AV TS T FATA F oI yeew 9 FwIA ¥ A1 A Seord gl T
g ar, @Y w1 a7 v fFEw e w A )

ae, WA F IAAE TEAF T AT &, AT T HerdiE H adt q9ret, S¥ qesd a9 9,
FHRTET, TIA HUSTL, T T FFAT 1S F oI STl R 9 e Hd qTel qIdi o (o7 T9 4o o % forg
geaTa T 2

e TETT |, FATET F Fwrartat & ary Fere-fawet :39 F 915 €09 5,500/- vi =@ i 7% F yedqr G
AT ST 3177 FaeTgra Aeead! aoat 9% UHT ek 1 = § T@d gu g Seord o & =% argy e
T T FATHA T AT UF TIT 3T § Y AT T FETAT I F [0, UF AFUF TRAITHTF TIATAT
TE[eF T TEqTE ST AT A7) TEQTEd Ted Ff aral & oy 591y g Raifia gieeea gees & qare
T SATTH FHI T AT|

TR fiT 78T R A F aqE, T 99 F R e 37 F g Frte g 38 w6y F e
9z, MAMET T s AgenmHT 9 F o sl $ 73,30 v e 7 adw 9ia F forw ' 3,300/- vl we
U g g AT TEdT9 AT 81 uRaad & g9t arer v fHEeer w@adt aewrs # R e &, e wterar
AT vEe AT 3P F I IALAT TEL TAT §1 GEATAT 3¢ F gy # i 99 F forw, wmw 7 A dd F
fEremm Taeia Y oEEt 2.3.4 # 9y 99 F U 9| ¥ 144 5 F afgw ¥ zgae ¥ o qua $
0.001466 wf Sfsmeet wft =e it 37 & Fyiia &7 yarl o &= BT g $ f#Ea aw9 (80,000 +
15000)/2=50,000 SH=TZEY) H Fidr FIA AT TaH 2 q1q T TG Bl BT Tl F AL 6 MG T
50,000 F 3f&d ST % Trat 9% o= #7d gu i fEgenmft 91 [$ 0.001466 X 50,000 sframeey]  forw
e =e =1 39 9T & forw que $ 73.30 1 fAvy form adT 9 F foro famrdt 3w 1qua $ = w0 75 A
fafwe a7 &1 AR T2 1 T 21 T F Fwear, BT, $9T $i aste S ae T ag aaAl



http://tariffauthority.gov.in/

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART I1l—SEC.4]

(i)

(iv).

(v).

(vi).

L[ o AT TEATAT T T AT T § i TTiad 3¢ Ff [Ahees siaeergia Ioat U2 a1 qarst % fory
T F G AT GTAT g1 HIARE F =t 1€ T 26 TEaw 2020 & GeAUfAd ¢ HT AqHEA F 3T 81

(F) o T & feeafirt #1 weara B @) et froaft § 7 Seor g et Saet ¥ oo ywarfaa
T THTE &1 o foIT ST 3 S0 & S o1 GTeft i % o (o0 A1) g0 ¥ &9 92 T8t a9
AT F AT §, Tg THT TG % SATAZT T I TgHT F TR FAT F14 % [T 2 T 6 T7T TH
AR[ SR TEariae feoquft searfea a2 i sorerar  #aer & #afiq § 9w safer sqaifed 21

(=) T fevoft 7 77 3o € & swarfad g & a2 R e s Gl oft s g
AATAT & ST LA H gore &9 | arfag = €

TEATIAT W9ed TN F ONT o ATgT M § qE A Wl Fesd a9 qiEdd, i, 9
WUSTLOT, 9T HEFTT AT & ¥ Farstt & fore 81 oaw 7 qfe f g 5 frt oft Sameit & forg s o
T A AT TIAT T T bl I Y ST AT SATUIAT FATh T 5 I+ | Srerer gt B 2

FAUTE H, I I AT AT HT AT IS % 70 &R F 9182 & 9rat & forw z v frerr gwe
T FLAT g gl aF L THA HT G 7, AT % o= Taeem & aqar, @ 97,
Ffr qiferdt, 2016  AETT Fae 48 Sl F I8 & 71T AT & i gy uger 48 =et & forw amp
e T 1 ST o gy giea fFaT @ §, Arerd 7o afvady i Jard 20 w5 # @ gr AT 2
THET TATA F T SEarEa T9e I SS9 g0 § AR g ST G Qa4 ash aHul dar
T ATH Io & (O IgoaT &, STl oY T T T 48 = F YA & 18 &l AN g Tl AT
oot & TR AT SEATE TSR °F TR AT AT g AT TET AqHIRd 2l

Fr ST USEE TR (faun) 7 SR Jame 2 aee AR (arEuAan) ¥ a7 Jeerd
o & T SRf¥ar sremr 20 =T ¥ T ST &) yeartad &% 9%, SRRT 1 AT F99 R WA TET1 T AT
T FTOH 37 Froawe F7 SEarfid # gwiar o F o Fwrhr sTfere ARt Fe 92 35 S el F 95 I
BU €| AT SATEIT TH1 O TH A% F T Al (O AT ST TET g1 TAIO, HICAUT Y AETTTAT F
FHRTIT % o7 TR | G TS HLd TMAT T&qTad a0 § w7 F FH 50% HF e T8 e & o a7 §
a2

T gRT T YiatwaT 2w A g o g "@aeaefie € o T8 919 F "He 1@ Ty g u=d T
A oo € & a6far 3 forT o 9ty T o Sy ® I 5T 39 T9IE 9 g2 TSI sl Sff Jhdt g a9
TEF TS GIT THAHT SAHIET AT ST ZTAtfh, T 7 HIH T FTLATE 2 F 1 THATAT § Jeqrad
Z¥ T Agior #2 F forg ST f&am € arf oo g saeht serer £ S 796

T ETT TEQT FTEHL0T F AT L ST A T Fd GO 1% T % A q1S o TEqrad a2 H7 ATHET
wT fRar 8, yearfad ¥ vmaar § Myl 6 st g1 wges AT, 2018 F @w 2.7 F aqae, getda
AETIAA AT T Fg A2 fohar S § & uaeiem § 9game & TRomeeasT 9q TR § ®ls &fd qgi
gt

HYSET § THET FaTell S ATAF q TEdd, FHT, TG TUSTI, qTat T 7IEd s F forw argdt s
U FHIS A AT AT (oI T0 TAT F T qT AT 6 FIE T IST€d TTH g1 FT STIAT &1 gTATTF,
g ST AT HeMee sraer HedT SuuHdi/10/2019-EH e faiw 10 sweaT 2019 F wEATiAT UHEAT
T SATATHA TSEd 9% FE Agcd 0 TATT Tel T2, ST 799 418 F0E § T B 2 /@ o siaae
T 21.27 FU2 2

HYSAET 7 gl B 2 7 79+ 15 seeaw 2020 § 939 g™ 0 96 €9 § 794 5,500 Fi =7 1 39 9T
T TEATIAT T T FT @1 g 3T iU, 15 e 2020 | TEqTad a2 & g § qf SIquiad Ja &
T e o T 2l

Tl A Ioord FEAT TTEHE 2 T v F0 wmnt/Aay/giaeT % e, S o aww % S vaseame § #118
T ITAH el &, @I 5.7.1 ¥ 5.7.2 F AT wieq @ve 5.7.3 § kAT Haeft frar-f[Ader 2018 F gmT
AT AT TH AT & qHeT STOT TodqTd T F & Ar9-A1 qad A 9¢ Teaqrad a2 & a6 H &
o f wafy e & 72 21 Tw afdfw, abeer g9 Ror-Ea F @ 575 # A PR g &




[9TT [H—=uE 4] T T TSI © T 9

TTHTATAT 7T FHW/EET 3 o srarfad 7 S areft 20 9% 9rer 397a 9297 3 @< § 6 AT &
T T q€ €9 ¥ AUA10 MU FIRH I F a9 qF AT TGF L hl AT TG A T T aF
TEATHT &9 & T8 T (Aqea=ar avd i AraeqFwdqr 7 2

HTH 9T HTLATS o IO, 0T F T0 o TEATd I T 918 o AqHIEH =i Uk Tid 0o FT <4 81 9799 %
=TT A€ 7 26 FEa 2020 & st @rq F forg g s qua $ 73.3 wih w5 $fiw 39F 90 ST aET 9
F oo 3| 9T F 9fq =@ w993,300/-307 IF ART  H HAT I F ATHAET YW AT 2 S 3w
STTErFE0T ETRT G0 o STAHIGH q Sh (A1 & FETIET T2 T AR FEA HT ATHTET T&TT AT 3T F1 ey
F AR a1 T | 15 sragaw 2020 & HErAE F g7 ywdTE F qqa I Y 9w w9y 5,500/- Gy we
AT IHF AT AT T AR FA F 00 09 1T 67 T2 FTEars F:7 a9 547 2)

Terrtera seara H " gy @ Fad quA $ W OHeas a7 w EA@E g1 TH AT g
FAAIET T ST ATAT 2T FT A FIRT T qiiad g 3 & F4a ) 977 797 8 S 09 gy A a1
AT I AT & F 9T 6T ST T2 81 T8 AATAT, TEITAT ¥ Tl gt I FIT FA e v 91 v g, ST
st fRem-fAdent % @ 5.7.1 3T 5.7.2 % 317 g1 TAT 19 & 974, i 6 a7d & T w7 gu o =t
FIE 7 T A ¥ 797 5,500/~ T = 3T ITF AW 6T 7 T FHATead F2 6 (o0 HATET F g Teq1a
% ST 15 3r@gaY 2020 T FIET T T FTATS 7 G044 47 § 3w 26 7e9 2020 & Fremmt ardt %
forw quem § 73.3 Wi =@ 3fiw 39 90T qAT T O g w93 3,300/- Ui HE i 3Eh W v "enfa
T T STIAIET Y& AT 8, TR g7 SIqeiiad Selfad a3 & a0 gid a@ AT fReraeen & e
5.7.5 % AET Tg TTTAFTIT HTeadT T&TH FLAT 2|

TH TR0 ETT ATAIRT &% A 92 TS1e Arerg=eT 6t g & 30 &A1 it oy & arg dwifaq =7 9
TAT BT AT &, T T o Aafera geed sraen # FOT & F ST ae’qT F Ioorg qgl ThAT Sar g1 4w
TEATEET 3% Tgel F &7 THF TS F Al F AT T I ZT FFifead $it T5 &, Aoy, AT grr
TETTE HeTTTard a2 % Tord= # raer it rfag=mr & arrg § wo et Fhar Srar € i 26 Fe9a¥ 2020 7
T GIT FTITead HTerd a2 F a1¢ ® Tg WA 74T g {3 arfi swaer i srfergmen £ arda 9% =5 aude
T 21 4T 2

= 7T & forw Rgiia &, smeer Srouadi/10/2019-HardiEr famis 10 srreaw 2019 T Y9 A, 2018 &

T IO % ATHITGd THATATT T [IEEAT BT TZEaT aeivir i a2 it Terar =6 TIiEreReor g aeiad
I % FLTET T ¥ e v srafer & AT g9 & 972 T g6 STt

9.1 TR #, ST ST AU U wen & qUr ames e fwe F s a7 a7 arteEmer #sndieEr F e awme
(THATAR) F TeATT-1| — T HTEq TAE 6 AT ST-ATL=AT 2.8 F T H AT & =9 § Aafertea &1 srqure G smarg:

“2.8

LT ATl S ATAH T IEAH, Fh(T, Trq ST, Iq 7 AT & o arg] @R 92 Hild & arel
qat F o 91 T9me

faaer gz T giT fazerTrH1 gid
(¥5.) (7773 9)
FgE G T TITE T GREdd, FEn, gid | 97 ger 3,300.00 73.30
FETIW, TIT FIEGT & [A7 FIET T 9T FT FIT | STAAT FAFT
77 qIT1 F [T 7 F917 T

feeaforat:

(). I & [T ST 1 SIFHIG F THT & GTeA] F7 &5 THT TF THIC AT ZIT ST 701 F7 777 787 817
F qTAG 7, TIT F START ST TF Tga & 7T & a7 F14 F1 27 g7 % T80T TF T g g1

(i). Tg THIT TIT THTT ST 2T [F7T THIT F 1 fs & 57 &TH7] 7 §9% &7 F stagqi=aa 81 "



10 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART I1l—SEC.4]

9.2.  =H YISO g7 AT 2Y 39 ATIEEH0T ZTRT 9T FT Afegf=a oy S &7 g § goret g =6 78 % o
Fatfa ¥, smaer frouadi/10/2019-Hrard i famis 10 srgaw 2019 gRT eed T, 2018 F Tgd 9 F AqHITad THATAT F
AT AL F7 FZEAT aT 37 220 7 F9ar T8 TTTerweor gIeT STATad T0 & Seied THarsn o Jgqr 1 afd % a6
BI9 |7 FHTH g1 STUIT|

9.3. H e F =Y 9T g YA R T qeeA/sEeT & A u¥, e g a3 e 97 #s i F g
TEATE % ATATE =0F 5500/ I =T 3fT IHEF WHT T AT ¢ 9T ST 26 q9aY 2020 ¥ FRenmt 9 F forw que = e
73.3 T S2T AqET IHF WO T 2T F T 4T T F forw w7 3,300/~ T =T AqGT IHF AWT ¥ =¥ T UHAT 2T 1 39
TTFErR0T ZTRT ATHITST &0 o AT & ST § 6 Araer it A fg=mT it e i IR g1 aeh 36 ST gy daqaad+
ST 2

9.4. A 7 feeafori |11 IT-qg=T 2.8 FT 3HF THAAT | IUIH €T & qreAferd 2 & forw fHzer iz smar 21
. 0" FTAaa A, ()

[T~ 111/4/37T./472/2020-21]

TARIFF AUTHORITY FOR MAJOR PORTS
NOTIFICATION
Mumbai, the 8th January, 2021

No.TAMP/44/2020-COPT.—In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 48 of the Major Port
Trusts Act, 1963 (38 of 1963), the Tariff Authority for Major Ports hereby disposes of the proposal of the
Cochin Port Trust (COPT) seeking approval of tariff to collect port charges for vessels calling at outer
anchorage for “Maritime services such as crew change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc.” at COPT,
as in the Order appended hereto.

TARIFF AUTHORITY FOR MAJOR PORTS
Case No.TAMP/44/2020-COPT
Cochin Port Trust --- Applicant
QUORUM
(). Shri. T.S. Balasubramanian, Member (Finance)
(ii). Shri. Sunil Kumar Singh, Member (Economic)
ORDER
(Passed on this 28" day of December 2020)

This case relates to the proposal received from the Cochin Port Trust (COPT) seeking
approval of tariff to collect port charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as
crew change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. at COPT.

2. This Authority had, vide Order No.TAMP/10/2019-COPT dated 10 October 2019, approved
general revision of Scale of Rates (SOR) of the COPT. This Order was notified in the Gazette of India on
30 October 2019 vide Gazette N0.378. Subsequently, a speaking Order was notified vide Gazette N0.446
dated 04 December 2019. The revised SOR notified by this Authority came into effect after expiry of
30 days from the date of notification of the SOR in the Gazette of India and shall be in force for a period of
3 years from the date the revised SOR came into effect.

3. The COPT has now vide its letter dated 16 October 2020 has made following submissions
in its current proposal:

(). During the review meeting taken by Hon’ble Minister for Shipping via video conferencing
on 27 July 2020, it was noted that ship repair / crew change / supply of stores / bunkering
facilities could become future opportunities of revenue generation for the port. Hence,
based on the operations taken place during last 4 months, this proposal is submitted for
consideration and approval of rates for adhoc implementation with effect from 15 October
2020.



[T [1—=e 4]

AT T TOT9H ; STETETIOT 11

(ii).

(i

(iv).

(V).

(vi).

(Vii).

(viii).

The crew change operations at COPT anchorage have seen over 630 ships for the period
form 15 May 2020 to 26 September 2020 changing more than 10,000 seafarers.
Presently, the port is collecting only tug hire charges natified in the SOR of the port and
about ¥11.17 crores has been collected during the above period. On an analysis of the
data for the crew change it is seen that, on an average, the tug hire charges are billed for
3 hours and amounts to ¥1.5 lakhs approx.

Since no other charges are now being collected, it has been decided to explore the
possibility of collecting a nominal charge for use of the outer anchorage, in line with the
charges collected at other International Ports. A comparison of tariff at other International
Ports is given below:

Anchorage Charges at Neighbouring Ports

Country Rate 50,000 GRT (In INR)
Colombo | Per 100 GRT or part | US$ 2.20 382,500 33,450
thereof per 24 hours or per day per hour
part thereof
First day-Rate per GRT | US$1.00 per day 337,500 31,565
per 100 GT ($) per day per hour
Singapore
2" day — Rate per | US$ 4.40 per day 31,65,000 | 6,875
GRT per 100 GT($) per day per hour
Upto 10 days Free
From 11" day to 15" | 5750 Dhs/day
da
airah Y - - 31,15,575 | 34,815.63
FUJaJra From 16 day to 20 8625 DhS/day per day per hour
day
From 21% day and | 11,500 Dhs/day
above
First 3 days AED 3 fils per GRT 360,300 837.50
Sharjah  [After 3 days till 7" day | AED 3 fils per GRT | O 3 days | perhour
per day

Comparing the size of vessels calling at COPT, the largest cargo ship is about 80,000 GRT
and the smaller feeder vessels have a GRT of about 15,000. Taking the average size of
the vessels as 50,000 GRT, the port has decided to charge ¥5,500/- per hour or part
thereof as port charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services
irrespective of the size / category of the vessels.

The port charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as crew
change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. will apply from the time the vessel anchors
at the anchorage to the time it picks up anchor.

In case a vessel that does not anchor; but, only comes to the anchorage to pick up/drop off
personnel or goods, the port charges for maritime services such as crew change,
bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. will apply from the time the vessel reaches to
position to the time the vessel completes the operations.

Since facilitation of maritime services at the outer anchorage is a new venture and in order
to promote the business and sustain the tempo, only an attractive introductive tariff is
introduced, which could be gradually increased as the business flourishes.

Accordingly, it is proposed to incorporate the following charges in Chapter-Il ‘Vessel
Related charges’ as a new clause 2.8 in the existing Scale of Rates as “Port Charges for
vessels calling at outer anchorage for Maritime services such as crew change, bunkering,
ship stores, ship repairs etc.” as given below:

“2.8 Port Charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as

crew change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc.



12

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART I1I—SEC.4]

4.1.

Description Unit Rate (in 9
Charges for vessels calling at outer | Per hour or part 5500.00
anchorage for Maritime services thereof

Note:-
().

The charges will apply from the time of letting go of anchor to anchor

aweigh and in the case of the ships not anchoring, it will apply from the
time the vessel arrives at the designated position to the time it completes

the service.

(ii).

This charge is in addition to the anchorage charges & tug hire charges

which are separately notified in the Scale of Rates.”

(ix).

The above proposal has been approved by the Chairperson, COPT and it is proposed to

collect the above charges on adhoc basis with effect from 15 October 2020. The proposal
will be placed in the ensuring Board and a copy of the Board Agenda and Resolution will
be submitted in due course after the Board Meeting.

().

In view of the foregoing, it is requested to approve the rate of ¥5,500/- per hour or part

thereof towards port charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services
such as crew change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. on adhoc basis with effect
from 15 October 2020 and issue necessary order in this regard at the earliest.

While acknowledging the subject proposal, the COPT vide our letter dated 21 October
2020 was requested to furnish information on a few points based on the preliminary scrutiny of the
proposal. The COPT has responded vide its letter dated 04 November 2020 and subsequent emails dated
06 December 2020 and 10 December 2020. The information / clarification sought by us and the response
of COPT is tabulated below:

Sr. No.

Information / documents sought by us

Reply furnished by COPT

O

As per clause 10.1.1 of the Working Guidelines,
Vessel related charges for foreign-going vessels
will continue to be denominated in US dollars
and recovered in Indian rupees. The proposal
of the port states that this item is a vessel
related charge. The port has, however,
proposed single tariff in rupee terms. The port
to, therefore, consider to propose tariff for this
item for foreign going vessel in US$ to fall in line
with the said Clause of the Working guidelines
and for coastal vessel in rupee denomination
after capturing the 40% concession applicable
as per the coastal concession policy of the
Government and brought in para 10.1.2 of the
Working Guidelines, 2018.

(ii).

Clause 7.6.1. of the Tariff Policy, 2018
prescribes the option for fixation of tariff for new
cargo/ service for which tariff is not available in
the existing SOR viz. adoption of rate for similar
cargo/ facility in other major ports, normative
basis adopting 2008 principles and cost plus
16% return approach. The port to clarify the
proposed rate falls under which of the options
prescribed in the Tariff Policy, 2018. The port to
furnish the basis of the proposed rate.

(a). The rate of ¥5,500/- per hour or part thereof
was fixed towards Port Charges for vessels
calling at outer anchorage for maritime services
after having discussion with the trade. Since
facilitation of maritime services at outer harbor
is a new venture and in order to promote the
business, an attractive introductory notional
tariff was proposed which could be gradually
increased as the business flourishes. The tariff
proposed was an all-encompassing composite
tariff similar to the rationalized tariff fixed by the
Ministry for Cruise vessels.

(b). The rate of ¥5,500/- per hour communicated
earlier was fixed by taking reference tariff of Rate
2.3.4. Sl. No.4 of the existing SOR of COPT i.e.
anchorage charges notified in the SOR fixed for
the Non Port berth for the stay beyond 144
hours i.e. US$ 0.001466 per GRT per hour
(Clause 2.3.4 Sl. No.4). Comparing the size of
vessels calling at Cochin Port, the largest cargo
ships at about 80,000 GRT and smaller feeder
vessels at about 15,000 GRT, an average GRT
of 50,000 has been taken. Accordingly, a rate of
5,500/- per hour or part thereof was fixed
irrespective of size/category of vessel, based on
the calculation as given below:

Anchorage |Average| Dollar | Proposed
charges GRT of | rate | Maritime
beyond 144 service




[T [1—=e 4]

AT T TOT9H ; STETETIOT 13

hours (in US$)| vessel | in INR| charge in

(AxBxC)

$0.001466 | 50,000 75 | %5,497.5
(rounded
off to

35,500/-)

(c). Since the TAMP has instructed to propose
tariff for this item for foreign going vessel in US$
to fall in line with the Clause 10.1.1 and 10.1.2 of
the Working guidelines and for coastal vessel in
rupee denomination after capturing 40%
concession applicable as per the coastal
concession policy of the Government, separate
tarifffor foreign and coastal vessel are proposed
as per the table shown below taking reference
of the same tariff of Rate 2.3.4., SI. No.4 of the
existing SOR of COPT:]

The rate is in line with the recommendation of
the Committee, which was based on
consultation withTrade.

Coastal | °réign
Description | Unit | Vessel |V&SS

: (in

%) luss)

Charges for | Per 3,300.00% 73.3
vessels calling | hour

at outer | or part #
anchorage for | thereof|

Maritime

Services

*(73.30 US$ X 75.00 X 60%)
# (%5497.50/ ¥75.00 = US $ 73.30)

(d). Instead of taking tariff of the other Ports as
reference tariff, Port has taken reference of its
own Tariff at Clause No.2.3.4 Sl. No.4 of the
existing SOR of COPT. The port has also
compared the tariff of other International Ports
like Colombo, Singapore, Fujairah etc. before
arriving at the above proposed rates and has
found it comparable with the rates for similar
services at the neighbouring international ports.

(e). Subsequently, the COPT vide its email
dated 06 December 2020 has further clarified
that the proposed port charges for marine
services are exclusive of anchorage charges,
tug charges or any other charges prescribed in
the Scale of Rates and levied by the Port i.e.
they will be charged in addition to the
anchorage charges, tug hire charges (if their
services are used by the ships) or any other
service provided by the Port which will be




14

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART I1I—SEC.4]

charged separately.

Port Charges for maritime services will apply
from the moment the vessel arrives to avail of
the maritime service while anchorage charges
will apply only after 48 hours. After 48 hours
both charges will apply.

Notes to the SOR proposed clarifies this
position as below:

2. Port charges for maritime services will apply
from the time of letting go of anchor to
anchor aweigh and in the case of the ships
not anchoring, it will apply from the time the
vessel arrives at the designated position to
the time it completes the service.

3. This charge is in addition to the
anchorage charges, tug hire charges and
any other charges which are separately
notified in the Scale of Rates.

Port dues will not be charged to the ships calling
at the anchorage for any services as the vessel
has not entered the port. (See note #2 under
Para 2.1.2 of SOR).

(i

In the last general SOR approved by this
Authority, vide Order No.TAMP/10/2019-COPT
dated 10 October 2019, the revenue gap left
uncovered is to the tune of ¥21.27 crores. The
COPT to estimate the additional revenue likely
to accrue at the proposed rate for Charges for
vessels calling at outer anchorage for Maritime
services at ¥5,500/- per hour or part thereof and
confirm that it shall be within the revenue gap
left uncovered so as to ensure that the total
revenue estimates is within the total estimated
ARR 0f3418.89 crores in the said Order.

Additional revenue likely to be generated from the
proposed new rate is approximatelyI6 crores per
annum which is well within the revenue gap left
uncovered of ¥21.27 crores and within the total
estimated ARR 0f3418 crores.

(iv).

Also, furnish a copy of the Board approval for
the proposed rate.

COPT vide its email dated 10 December 2020
has forwarded a copy of the Board approval on
the proposal of the port. The Board of Trustees
of the port has approved the revised rate of
US$73.3 per hour of part thereof for foreign
going vessel and %3,300/- per hour of part
thereof for coastal vessel w.e.f. from 26
November 2020 and to implement the revised
rates on adhoc basis from the said date till the
approval of the rates by this Authority. The
Board of Trustees of COPT has also ratified the
action taken by the port of implementing the rate
of ¥5,500/- per hour of part thereof on adhoc
basis w.e.f. 15 October 2020 as per the original
proposal of the COPT.

4.2.

Thus, the COPT vide its letter dated 04 November 2020 has proposed to incorporate the
following proposed charges in Chapter-Il 'Vessel Related Charges' as a new clause 2.8 in the existing Scale
of Rates as “Port Charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for Maritime services such as crew change,
bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc.” as against its original proposal of ¥5,500/- per hour:

“2.8 Port Charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as crew

change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc.




[9TT [H—=uE 4] T T TSI © T 15

Description Unit Coastal vessel |Foreign vessel
(ind (in US$)
Charges  for  vessels calling at outer | Per hour or part 3,300.00 73.3
anchorage for Maritime services thereof
“Note.-
0] The charges w/// apply from the time of letting go of anchor to anchor aweigh and in the

case of the ships not anchoring, it will apply from the time the vessel arrives at the
designated position to the time it completes the service.

(i) This charge is in addition to the anchorage charges & tug hire charges which are
separately notified in the Scale of Rates.”

5. In accordance with the consultation process prescribed, a copy of the COPT proposal
dated 16 October 2020 was circulated vide our letter dated 21 October 2020 to the users/ user
organisations seeking their comments. Further, subsequent letter of the COPT dated 04 November 2020
was also circulated to the users/ user organisations vide our letter dated 10 November 2020 seeking their
comments. We have received comments from Cochin Steamer Agents Association (CSAA). None of the
other users/ user organisations have furnished their comments. A copy of the comments received from
CSAA was forwarded to the COPT as feedback information. The COPT has not responded till the matter
was taken up for finalization.

6. A joint hearing in this case was held on 24 November 2020 through Video Conferencing.
The COPT and the concerned users / user organizations have made their submissions.

7. The proceedings relating to consultation in this case are available on records at the office
of this Authority. An excerpt of the comments received and arguments made by the concerned parties will
be sent separately to them. These details will also be made available at our website
http://tariffauthority.gov.in.

8. With reference to the totality of the information collected during the processing of the case,
the following position emerges:

(. The proposal filed by the Cochin Port Trust (COPT) is to prescribe tariff to collect port
charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as crew change,
bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. at COPT.

The proposal has been mooted in view of series of crew change operations of over 630
ships at COPT outer anchorage which happened for the period from 15 May 2020 to
26 September 2020 changing more than 10,000 seafarers. As confirmed by the COPT,
presently, the port is collecting only tug hire charges notified in the SOR of the port. Tug
hire charges are billed for 3 hours and amounts to %1.5 lakhs approx. Apart from tug hire
charges, no other charges are now being collected. Crew change duration is 20 hours.
Port does not earn any revenue as per the existing SOR except tug hire charges though
services of crew change is availed at outside anchorage of the port. Hence, the proposed
rate is introduced. Thus, in short, in view of crew change services availed in the COPT
limits outside the anchorage, the COPT has decided to explore the possibility of collecting
a nominal charge for use of the outer anchorage, in line with the charges collected at other
International neighboring Ports.

Clause 7.6.1 of the Tariff Policy, 2018 prescribes the option for fixation of tariff for new
cargo/ service for which tariff is not available in the existing SOR viz. adoption of rate for
similar cargo/ facility in other major ports, normative basis adopting 2008 principles and
cost plus 16% return approach. The port has furnished the basis of the proposed tariff
which is brought out in the subsequent paragraph.

The proposal of the COPT seeks tariff for a new services availed at its port. That being so,
there is merit to consider the proposal of COPT.

(ii). Now, coming to the current proposal of the COPT, the COPT has proposed to collect port
charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as crew change,
bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. at COPT.


http://tariffauthority.gov.in/

16

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART I1l—SEC.4]

(i

(iv).

In the original proposal, COPT had proposed rate at ¥5,500/- per hour after having
discussion with the trade and keeping in view the charges collected at other International
neighboring Ports stating that since facilitation of maritime services at outer harbor is a new
venture and in order to promote the business, an attractive introductory notional tariff was
proposed. The tariff proposed was an all-encompassing composite tariff similar to the
rationalized tariff fixed by the Ministry for Cruise vessels.

Based on the point raised by office for separate rate for coastal vessel as per the coastal
concession policy of the Government, COPT has now proposed separate rate for foreign
vessel at US$73.30 per hour and for coastal vessel at ¥3,300/- per hour. The statement
showing calculations is brought out in the preceding paragraphs which is not reiterated
again for sake of brevity. For arriving at the proposed rate, the port has considered the
anchorage charges prescribed in schedule 2.3.4. of the existing SOR of COPT for the Non
Port berth for the stay of vessel beyond 144 hours at US$ 0.001466 per GRT per hour and
considering the average GRT of vessels at 50,000 based on the size of largest vessel and
smallest feeder vessels calling at Cochin Port (80,000 + 15000) / 2 = 50,000 GRT) and
arrived at US$ 73.30 per hour or part thereof for foreign going vessel [$0.001466 X 50,000
GRT]. The concessional rate for coastal vessel is proposed applying exchange rate of
1US$=X75. The port has drawn comparison of the proposed tariff with the tariff of other
International Ports like Colombo, Singapore, Fujairah and Sharjah and has found the
proposed rate comparable with the rates for similar services at the neighbouring
international ports. The Board of Trustees of the COPT has approved the revised rate with
effect from 26 November 2020.

(). The port has proposed two notes. The first note states that the proposed port
charges for maritime services would apply from the time of letting go of anchor to
anchor aweigh and in the case of the ships not anchoring, it will apply from the
time the vessel arrives at the designated position to the time it completes the
service. The proposed note is regarding the time of applicability of the proposed
rate and hence approved.

(b). The second note states that the proposed charge is in addition to the anchorage
charges, tug hire charges and any other charges which are separately notified in
the Scale of Rates.

The tariff proposed are for services of crew change, bunkering, ship stores, ship
repairs etc. at COPT outside the port anchorage. The port has confirmed that port
dues will not be charged to the ships calling at the anchorage for any services as
the vessel has not entered the port.

Presently, the port charges tug hire charges for the vessels outside anchorage for
availing the said maritime services. As regards, anchorage charges, as per the
existing SOR of COPT, the anchorage charges are leviable only after 48 hours as
per the Berthing Policy, 2016 and hence are not leviable for the first 48 hours. The
crew change services are completed in 20 hours as reported by the port. The
proposed Port Charges for maritime services will apply from the moment the
vessel arrives to avail of the maritime service till the completion of services, whilst
anchorage charges will apply only after 48 hours of stay at anchorage. The
second note proposed is more of a clarificatory in nature and hence approved.

Cochin Steamer Agents Association (CSAA) and Indian National Shipowners’ Association
(INSA) have pointed out that bunkering is for around 20 hours. At proposed rate, the
impact will be around rupees 1 lakh. The vessels will go back and CSAA have done lot of
marketing to get bunkering into COPT. They have got vessels from Colombo. Such a tariff
is not being charged at other international Ports. Hence, CSAA and INSA have requested
the port for waiver of the charges for bunkering or atleast 50% discount in the proposed
rates.

The port has reacted that it is sensitive on the said matter and has taken it to Board. The
port has assured that this charge may be waived by the port if the vessel comes for
bunkering subject to approval of its Board. The port has, however, during the processing
of the case insisted to prescribe the proposed rate in the SOR so that port can review it.

Based on the clarification furnished by the port and recognising that the Board of Trustees
of the port has approved the proposed rate, the proposed rates are prescribed in the SOR.



[9TT [H—=uE 4] T T TSI © T 17

9.1.

(V).

(vi).

As per clause 2.7 of the Tariff Policy, 2018, it is for the concerned Major Port Trust to
ensure that as a result of the change in SOR there will not be a loss of traffic.

The revenue from port charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services
such as crew change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc. at COPT is estimated to be
around 6 crores per annum. This will, however, not have any significant impact on the
revenue estimated in the last general revision Order No.TAMP/10/2019-COPT dated
10 October 2019 at the proposed SOR which is of ¥418 crores and the revenue gap left
uncovered is to the tune of ¥21.27 crores.

The COPT has intimated that the port is collecting the originally proposed tariff of 35,500
per hour or part thereof on adhoc basis from 15 October 2020 and hence has sought
adhoc approval of the proposed rate with effect from 15 October 2020.

It is relevant here to mention that for a new cargo / service / facility for which no tariff is
available in the existing SOR of the port, Clause 5.7.3 read with clause 5.7.1 and 5.7.2 of
the working guidelines 2018 allows the port to levy the proposed rates on an ad hoc basis
simultaneously along with filing of its proposal to this Authority. Further, clause 5.7.5 of the
Working Guidelines stipulates that ordinarily the rates to be approved for new cargo /
facility shall have prospective effect. The said clause also allows this Authority to
recognize the interim rate adopted by the Port in an adhoc manner unless it is found to be
excessive requiring some moderation retrospectively.

The port has, during the processing the case, forwarded a copy of its Board approval on
the proposal of the port. The Board of Trustees of the port has approved the revised rate
of US$ 73.3 per hour of part thereof for foreign going vessel and ¥3,300/- per hour of part
thereof for coastal vessel w.e.f. from 26 November 2020 and has accorded approval to
implement the revised rates on adhoc basis from the said date till the approval of the rates
by this Authority. The Board of Trustees of COPT has also ratified the action taken by the
port of implementing the rate of ¥5,500/- per hour of part thereof on adhoc basis w.e.f.
15 October 2020 as per the original proposal of the COPT.

The rate proposed by the COPT in the revised proposal is only conversion of ¥
denominated rate into US$. The rate to be approved by this Authority is not found to be
varying from the original rate proposed by COPT and being collected provisionally on
adhoc basis by the port.  Further, the proposed rate has already been implemented by the
port which is in line with clause 5.7.1 and 5.7.2 of the Working Guidelines. That being so,
and also recognising that the Board of Trustees has ratified the action taken by the port of
implementing the rate of ¥5,500/- per hour of part thereof on adhoc basis w.e.f. 15 October
2020 as per the original proposal of the COPT and has approved revised rates of US$ 73.3
per hour of part thereof for foreign going vessel and ¥3,300/- per hour of part thereof for
coastal vessel from 26 November 2020, this Authority recognises the same in line with
clause 5.7.5 of the Working Guidelines till the revised rates approved by this Authority
comes into effect.

The rates approved by this Authority generally come into effect prospectively after expiry of
30 days from the date of Gazette Notification unless otherwise different arrangement is
specifically mentioned in the respective tariff Orders. Since the proposed rates are already
implemented by the port based on the approval of its Board, the revised rates proposed by
the COPT are given effect from the date of notification of the Order in the Gazette and the
revised rates implemented by the port with effect from 26 November 2020 are deemed to
have been ratified till the date of notification of the Order passed.

The rates prescribed for this item shall form part of the general revision of the SOR of the
port approved under the Tariff Policy, 2018 vide Order No.TAMP/10/2019-COPT dated
10 October 2019 and the validity of the rates shall be coterminous with the validity of the
revised SOR of the port approved by this Authority.

In the result, and for the reasons given above, and based on a collective application of

mind, the following is approved as insertion as sub schedule 2.8 under Chapter Il — Vessel Related
Charges in the existing Scale of Rates (SOR) of COPT:

“2.8

Port Charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for maritime services such as crew
change, bunkering, ship stores, ship repairs etc.



18 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART I1l—SEC.4]

Description Unit Foreign
Coastal Vessel
) Vessel
(in ¥) )
(in US$)
Charges for vessels calling at outer anchorage for | Per hour or 3,300.00 73.30
Maritime services such as crew change, bunkering, | part thereof
ship stores, ship repairs.

Notes:

(). The charges will apply from the time of letting go of anchor to anchor aweigh and
in the case of the ships not anchoring, it will apply from the time the vessel arrives
at the designated position to the time it completes the service.

(ii). This charge is in addition to the anchorage charges & tug hire charges which are

separately notified in the Scale of Rates.”

9.2. The rates approved by this Authority shall into effect from the date the Order is notified by this
Authority. The rates prescribed for this item shall form part of the general revision of the SOR of the port
approved under the Tariff Policy, 2018 and the validity of the rates shall be co-terminus with the validity of
the revised SOR of the port approved by this Authority vide Order No.TAMP/10/2019-COPT dated
10 October 2019.

9.3. Based on the ratification / approval accorded by the Board of Trustees of the COPT, the rate
collected on adhoc basis by the COPT at the proposed rate of ¥5,500/- per hour of part thereof as per the
original proposal of the COPT and revised rates of US$73.3 per hour of part thereof for foreign going vessel
and ¥3,300/- per hour of part thereof for coastal vessel with effect from 26 November 2020 are ratified by
this Authority till the rates approved by this Authority come into effect on the date of notification of this order
in the Gazette of India.

9.4. The COPT is directed to suitably incorporate the sub-schedule 2.8 in its SOR along with the Notes.
T.S. BALASUBRAMANIAN, Member (Finance)
[ADVT.-111/4/Exty./472/2020-21]

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.  manos

KUMAR VERMA

Digitally signed by
RVERMA




		2021-01-21T19:39:40+0530
	MANOJ KUMAR VERMA




